

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

COREY RAY JOHNSON et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. S202790

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F057736
Kern County Superior Court, Case Nos. BF122135A, BF122135B &
BF122135C

The Honorable Gary T. Friedman, Judge

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

APR 18 2013

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

Deputy

DONALD DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General

MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN R. MEANS
Deputy Attorney General

LAURA WETZEL SIMPTON
Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 197674

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 322-3674

Fax: (916) 324-2960

Email: Laura.Simpton@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	1
Conspiracy to commit a gang crime is a statutorily valid offense that satisfies due process.....	1
A. Gang crime is not a conspiracy	2
B. Conspiracy statute applies to gang crime offense	5
C. Penal Code section 182.5 supports validity of conspiracy to commit a gang crime.....	10
D. Penal Code section 186.26 supports validity of conspiracy to commit a gang crime.....	12
E. Fair notice of elements satisfy due process	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arden Carmichael, Inc. v. County of Sacramento</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1070	12
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	11, 12
<i>Doble v. Superior Court</i> (1925) 197 Cal. 556	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> (2010)130 S.Ct. 2705.....	14, 15
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 770	9
<i>In re Jorge G.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 931	11
<i>In re Williamson</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 651	5, 6, 7
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	11
<i>People v. Castenada</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	15
<i>People v. Chardon</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 205	6, 7
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1223	4
<i>People v. Durham</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171	3
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816.....	4

<i>People v. Iniquez</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 75	8
<i>People v. Larsen</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 810	13
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 522	9
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2013) 2013 WL 1140380	6
<i>People v. Mesa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 191	1
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 81	5, 7
<i>People v. Powers</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 291	6
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125	2, 3, 4
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593	7, 8
<i>Professional Engineers v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 543	14
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> (1997) 522 U.S. 52	8
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571	11
<i>Scales v. United States</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 203	16
<i>Stone Street Capital, LLC v. Cal. State Lottery Com'm</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 109	10
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> (1st Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 44	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> (10th Cir. 2012) 695 F.3d 1125	9

STATUTES

18 United States Code
§ 1962(d)..... 8

Penal Code

§ 182 *passim*
§ 182, subd. (a)(1)..... 5
§ 186.21 14
§ 186.22 1, 5, 9, 12
§ 186.22, subd. (a) *passim*
§ 186.26 12, 13
§ 186.26, subd. (a) 12
§ 186.30, subd. (b)(3) 11
§ 182.5 2, 10, 11, 12
§ 653f, subds. (a)-(f) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 1400 5, 14
No. 415 4, 14
No. 441 13
